
2805 'Written Answers l i M AY 1954 Written Answers 2^

Show-room for Handloom Fabrics

*2454. Shrl Muniswatny: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be t)leased to state whether any showroom has been opened in the City of Madras to popularise handloom fabrics?

The Minister of Commerce
Rarmarkar): Yes, Sir.

T ba Testing Service

(Shrl

*2454-A. Shri H. N Mukerjee: Will the Minister o f Commerce and Industry be pleased to state what steps, if any, are being taken by Government to develop a tea-testing service manned by Indian nationals?

The Minister o f Commerce (Shri Karmaiicar): European Tea Broking Firms in Calcutta have recruited some Indian apprentices to provide training in tea tasting and Valuing.

No regular scheme has been drawn up so far.

T rade-Marks Enquiry Committbb

*2455. Shrl Raffhuramaiah: W ill the Minister o f Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Trade-Marks Enquiry Committee has submitted its report; and

(b) if so, whether a copy o f the same will be placed on the Table ol

the House?

The Minister of Commerce (ShrJ Karmarkar): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b ) Yes, Sir, in due course.

Solvent O il Extraction Plants

522. Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) how many solvent oil extraction plants have been set up so far and where; and

(b) what percentage o f oil is extracted from the crushed cake by this process?

The niihii t̂er of Comnierce (Shri Karmarkar): (a) Five— 3 in Bombay, 1 in Saurashtra and 1 in Hyderabad.

(b) 6 to 10 per cent., depending on the initial oil content of oilcakes treated and the efficiency of the plant.

SpoRig Goods Industry

523. Shri S. N. Das: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state :

(a ) whether the Study Group of the Sports Goods Industry has submitted its report; and

(b) if so, the important recommendations that have been given effect to?

The Minister of Commerce (Shri Karmaikar): (a) and (b ). A statement containing the recommendations made by the Study Group and the action taken thereon is attached. [5ee Appendix IX, annexure No. 76.1

Assistance to States for D evelopment
Schemes

524. /  Shri S. N. Das:
\ Shri Etayapeiumal:

Will the Minister o f PlanninK be pleased to sta te :

(a) the allotments made to the various States from the CJentre by way of assistance for development schemes in the States during 1952-53 and 1953-54;

(b) the amount drawn by each of the States;

(c) whether any of the States have been unable to complete their schemes with the assistance so given; and

(d) if so, whether any further grants have been given to them to complete these schemes?

The Deputy Minister of Irrigation and Power (Shri Hathl): (a) and (b ).
A statement indicating the allotments
o f Central assistance to States for development schemes under the Plan during 1952-53 and the amounts drawn during this period is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix IX , an*
nexure No. 77.]

The financial year 1953-54 has just closed, and therefore, the information regarding the amount of assistance drawn against these sanctions except for loans from Special Development Fund is being collected. A statement regarding loans and grants sanctioned during this period and the loans utilised from the special Development Fund is also placed on the Table o f the House. r<Sce Appendix IV, annexure
No. 77.]

(c) and (d). Information is being collected from the State Governments.

Resin

525. Shri Nanadas: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether there are any factories or plants in India manufacturing resin, which is used for plywood glue for processing water-proof plywood in India;,

(b) if so, the names of such factories;

(c) the composition o f their capital, whether Indian or foreign;

(d) if the answer to part (a) above be in the negative, the source o l supply of resin;

(e) if by imports, the quantity imported in 1951-52. 1952-53 and 1953­
54;

(f) whether manufacture of indigenous resin has been explored in India; and

(g) if so, the results of such exploration?

The Minister of Commerce Shri Karmarkar): (a) and (b ). Yes, Sir.
Two firms one in Bombay and other in U.P. Their names are—

(i) India Plywood Manufacturing Company Ltd., Bombay.

(ii) Plywood Products, Sitapur.

(c ) The Bom bay Firm ’s capital is entirely Indian, while that of the U.P.
Firm is foreign to a major extent.

(d ) to (g ). Do not arise.

Projects under the F ive Year Plan

526. Shri Radha Raman: W ill the Minister o f Irrigation and Power be pleased to state :

(a) the irrigation and power projects included in the Five Year Plan which had to be abandoned by each

State; and

(b ) the reasons for the same?
The Deputy Minister of Irrigation and Power (Shrt Hathi); (a), and (b ).
A statement giving the required information is laid on the Table o f the House. [See Appendix IX, annexure
No. 78.]
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The Minister of Commerce (Shri Karmarkar): (a) and (b ). A statement is attached. [See Appendix IX, annexure No. 79.]

